

Town of Vienna

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-1	381	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Actio	on Item			Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/30	/2019			In control:	Town Council Meeting	
On agenda:	9/16	6/2019			Final action:	9/16/2019	
Title:	Recommend approval to add 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW to the Town of Vienna historic property register.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Regulatory Requirements for Agenda Items- 131 Wade Hampton Dr for historic property register, 2. 131 Wade Hampton Drive HVI Letter final, 3. Historic App for 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	ion	Result
9/16/2019	1	Town Co	ouncil Meeti	ng	ар	proved	Pass

Subject:

Recommend approval to add 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW to the Town of Vienna historic property register.

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY :

Attached is an application from Sandra Thomas, property owner of 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW, for designation of the property as a Town of Vienna Historic Site. The application was reviewed and approved unanimously at the July 10, 2019 Historic Vienna, Inc. board meeting. The plot of land located at 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW was first owned by George Salisbury in 1872. Fairfax County tax records show the house was built in 1910.

Historic Vienna, Inc. recommends that Council approve this application.

Departmental Recommendation : The parks and recreation director recommends approving the addition of 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW to the Vienna Historic Property Register, #27.

Finance Recommendation : N/A

Purchasing Recommendation :

Town Attorney Recommendation : Pursuant to Town Code 25-7, Town Council may, after receiving an application for inclusion on the Town of Vienna's register of historic structures, approve, disapprove, or approve with conditions and qualifications, the application for inclusion.

Town Manager's Recommendation : I recommend that Town Council approve the addition of the property located at 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW to the Register of Vienna Historic Structures, Sites and Places, as presented.

Cost and Financing: N/A Account Number: N/A Decision Needed by This date: September 16, 2019

PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION

"I move that the property located at 131 Wade Hampton Drive SW be placed on the Register of Vienna Historic Structures, Sites and Places." Or

Other action deemed necessary by Council.